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744 Broad Street Newark, N. J. 
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1. ADVERTH3ING - TELEGRAMS -- HOLIDAY GREETINGS WITH GRATED SALES 
TALKS. 

November 26, 1937. 

The Western Union Telegraph Company, 
NE~wark, N. J. 

Gentlemen: 

I 11ave your inquJ.ry whether there is anything 
in tho Control Act or the State Hules which prohibits 
licensees from sending telegrams containing holiday 
greetings, coupled with ~n advertisement of their sale of 
alcoholic beverages. 

Such a sales talk would seem destined to the 
nearest scrap basket even if preceded by the most fervent 
opus in your choice collection. But sellers know their 
sell-outs best. So they may do it if they wish and you 
may adorn the message with holly and bells and mistletoe 
too, but please omit Santa Claus and Kriss Kringles. 

Very truly yours, 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT 
Commissioner 

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - SMITH vs. WARREN TOWNSHIP 

JOSEPH F. SMITH, 

Appellant, 

-vs--

TOVV1\JSHIP COM1v1ITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP .OF WARREN, 

Respondent~ 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS 

Barney Asarpow, Esq., Attorney for Appellant 
No appearan6e for Respondent. 

BY THE COM1vIISSIONER: 

This is an appeal from denial of a plenary reta.il 
consumption license for premises known as the "Community 
House," Moun.tain Crest, Warren Township. 

It appears from the testimony of the Township Clerk, 
called on behalf of appellant, that the application was deni8d 
because the Tovvnship Committee had adopted a resolution, 
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on A~pril 6, 1936, limi. ting suc.h LLcenses to eight, all of vvhich 
had been Js sued previously.'.' and because the 'J:owrn:.lhip Cammi ttee 
beli.cved that eight such licenses were sufficient for the 
municipality. 

2.0 long as a municipal:i.ty maintains a resolution 
limiting th(: number of licenses of i-·ecord on its· books, tho.t 
resolution is binding not only on licensed applicants but also 
on the municipality itself. Vre:1bel vs. Florence, Bulletin 
l C)f{I r-+-·-:'.\ L1 d -.•:i (• ;) th·'.:) .Cl• ·1" t -, ·1 (,, (;} , t, L rn :z: , an c '--'· .:i L s _ er c in c e c. • 

Appellant does not attack the reasonableness of ths 
resolution itsc:J.f, but contcnd_s that the numericE1.l restrictio.1.1 
is unrea.sonable as applied to him. 

Warren Tom1ship is rural in character, with nine or 
t(;n :3mal1 .settlements.. Mountain Crest is n nevv development 
started about three years ago. At present it contain:::1 tv1renty­
threc bm1galov:rn, t.'r.10.: comrnunity house, a swimming pool and 
childrt.:n '-s playgr1)Und. Only tvvro ~eople resid.ed ther·o t1:1roughout 
last winter. Abcn1t 01w hundred occupied the t10us.:~j.s, which the~y­
rnrn-1, cJ.urlng last sumrrwr. 

The burden of proof t 1 • ...1 sh.)V{ that tb.o re:.~solutio~1 is 
unrt:asonable r2sts upon C:lppellant. The ~;°J:r.',Jof falls fo.r short of 
showtng that an additional license i~:> necessary t:) tri.ke cart; 
o.f the needs of one; 1nrr1cl..red summer rusldunts including, I 
presume, a l~rge percentage of children. 

Appellant argues that the nearest licensed placo is 
~var four miles away but, in the absence of strong pro0f 
that an aclc.i tional license :Ls nece~rnt:iry' at Mountain Crest, 
this fact is immaterial. 

Appellant cites Wehmann vs .. Hohokus .? Bulletin 147 J 

Item 8. In that case::, however, the rGsolution was ;_=.;.doptod 
after application filed and, in the nbsence of any evidence 
sht_;wing that the limi ta tj_on vvas bona fide anr5 n-::Jt ~~ mere 
aftor-thought, I hE:~lcJ. it unreasonable as to n.ppellant wh~)sc 
evidence disclosed necessity. Here, however, the resolution 
was in effect for more than a year before appLLcation filed, and 
appellant has failed to show necessity. Current vs. Fredon, 
Bulletin 184, Item 1. 

App6llant has not sustained the bur~en of prouf in 
sh.Jvving that the: limiting res:Jlut:lon is unreasonable as n. ~)plied 
to hirn. 

Ths actiun of 1·espondsnt is, therefor€:_,. affirmcC. 

D-:3.ted: November 26, 1937. 

D. FHEDEhICK B\JhNETT 
Commissioner 
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3. i~PPELLATE DECISIONS - GRIEB vs. METUCHEN. 

LUCJ\.8 GHIEB, 

AprJellant 

-vs-

BOROUGh COUNCIL OF 'l1HE 
BOROUGH OF METUCHEN, 

Respondent 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS 

Frederic. M.P. Pearse, Jr.; Esqo_, Attor1rny for AlJl)ellant. 

Leon Somer, Esq., Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE COlVIMISSIONEH: 

~3HEET 3 

This appeal is from the denial of n plenary retail dis­
tribution license for :_:1 grocery, fruit, and butcher store, #458 
Main Street, Borough of Metucheno 

Appellant's .store is located in the Borough'.s busi11ess 
section, which"extends along Main Street for a distance of some 
1200 feet. In that area, there are already in existence R con­
sumption and. threE~ distribution licensees. Of th•:.-: distribution 
establishnH..?nts, one is a grocery-arn~_-delicbtessen s·~ore, located 
but a short distance south of appellant's place and on the same 
sil~e of the strc;et; another, an "A. ~~ P." store, is locatE)d 
across the road from this grocery-and-delicatessen; and the 
thirc~, a cigar-and-newspaper store, ls approximately 800 feet 
south o.f appf:llant 1 s place. The consumption establishment in 
the vicinity is located a short distance belovv the "A. & Pon 
store. 

Elsevvhere in tho Borough (which has a population of 
5700-5800) there are two distribution and four consumption 
cstablis h:nents o 

One of the reasons assigned by respondent for denial 
of the present application is its belief that an ad~ition81 
c_::_istribution establishment is unn~cessary in the vicinity in 
~11wstion. 

A locD.l issuing authority may validly deny a 
municipal retail license, ·whether consumption or distribution, 
if a sufficient number of liquor establishments are already 
outstanQing in the atea. As to distribution licenses, see 
Llm -v .. s. Millburn, Bulletin 163, Item 11; Kahn V$. Orange_,, 
Bulletin 173, Item 5; Cr9ciata vs.!. Clifton 9 Bulletin 189, Item 6; 
Shur & H_~Jbql vs. Linden, Bulletin 190, I tern 9; B11rdo vs • 
. Hill_ei<J.e, Bulletin 191, Item 10; Widlandsky vs. HighlanC. Pa;ek .. 
Bulletin 209, Item 7. 

The bur~en rests upon appellant to demonstrate that 
rGspondont' s judgmGnt has becm arbitrary or unreasonablED. As 
I said j_n Colonna vs. Montclcdr, JJulletj.n ;::;9, I tum 8, and again 
in Nc:Lbed vs. Fair Lawn, Bulletin 188, Item 2): 
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TTThe burden of proof requisite to G.ernonstrate that a 
comnnm:ity r1ee(~.s o:r will be more properly or conveniently 
serviced by another liquor store is difficult to sustain, 
especially in the case of a distribution license for off­
pre.mist.::;s consumption. For, with telephone and transporta­
tion facilit.ics, such a store can properly service an 
2.retL of much greater ci.mbi t than 2. consumption 1icense. It 
is very largely a matter for the exercise.::: of sound cUs­
cretion by the governing body of the particular municipality. 
Its decision may be reversed if it fails in the ultimate 
tost of public :neces£ity ancl convenience." 

The only evidence produceC by appellant to show that re­
spondent 1 s judgmr.m~~ we .. s arbitrary or unr(:--;asonable .~ or to show pub­
lic convenience o:r necc~ssi ty for another distribution place in 
the vicinity in question, is testimony that appellant has been 
engaged in the grocery business in or about Metuchen for 
tvlelve :;rt:;ar.'s; that he hc:ls d0veloped a patronage; and that many 
of his patrons have requested that he obtain a distribution 
license. There j_s -no shovving that any of t.t1ese patrons \Vi11 be 
SCriOUS.-}v inc:on•1 r-'QJ~f:~r1 r"' 1::,(::-I l-.y rr1:::ik1'ri·~..,. +·hr::i-1'.J....,..., purc11,c1s 1=->s Of ·1 ··1-'C'il"tOI' cr:it • ... tJ ... - V '-" .L .. .__,. •. L \.J \...- • . i'.J .i. _ ... .L.\. .! • .._ (:> V ~ .J. "_.... • ,;.__ . , \,.....t .. • - _ ~ .s ::-.J. 

the nearby or other ,;istrLmtion e:::.tablishments 1n the Dorough. 
Furthermor~, as I said in Burdo vs. JiillsiG.e, supra: 

71 T11e mere fact that the issuance of a distribution license 
would benefit appellant is not a suf.fici~?.nt reason for 
+' . . L' - -· , "L • '\.Ii T' t vne issuance OJ. sucn _ icense. Moran vs o vVes Oro.ru~e, 

Bullere,1n 143, Item 8. 'I'he test to be appl:Lecl is \Vhether 
or not the genero.l welfare of thE.: community and the needs 
of those residing therein require the issuance of 
another license." 

I find that appellant has not sustained the requisite 
burden of proof vd th respect to t.hj_s issue. It is, therefore, un­
necessary to consider the additional reasons assigned by 
responGent in justification of its denial in this-case. 

The action of respondent is, ·therefore, af'firmc;d .. 

Datec;. ~ November 26 ·' 1937. 
D. FREDERICK BURNETT 

C omr1i s s i oner 

4o ELIGIBILITY F'OH EMPLOYMENT - MO:HAL TURPITUDE - FACTS EXAMINED -
.CONCLUSIONS. 

Re: Caseit:..185 

This is to determine applicnnt 1 s eligibility for 
employment by a liquor licensee in this State. Applicant is 
a truck-driver rnJvV in the~ employ of ~1 company hulding a · 
transportation license. 

In the winter of 1933, cpplicant, the head of a 
family including himself, his wife, ~n~ two infant children, 
applied to the "E. R •. A. o" for rcllef. He vms duly pl need on 
the relief rolls and furnished $7000 per fortnight and a daily 
bottle ~f milk, a quota soon changed to $4.50 per week. While 
still on relief applicant secured part-time employment as a 
truck-driver, netting (so he claims) nn average salary of 
~:;;20. 00 por week. He failed to divulge this employment to the 
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relief authorities ancl continued to accept relief checks for­
warded under his representation that he was unemployed. This 
continued for three or four months until applicant obtained 
full-time employment earning approximately forty-five dollars 
per week, at which time he duly reported off relief. Becoming 
once more unemployed, some seven months thereafter, applicant 
re-applied for relief, and in answer to questions, revealed the 
fact that he previously haq been accepting relief while on 
part-time employment. This disclosure resulted in applicant's 
being charged wj_ th having fraudulently obtained relief. He 
pleaded QQn vult to this charge, was convicted, and served a 
sixty-day sentence in the county jail. 

Applicant's reason for having accepted relief under 
the false representation that he was unemployed was thus ex­
plained by him: 

"I didn't report off relief. I figured. I wanted 
to get ahead a bit." 

Although, in view of applicant's impecunious circum­
stances, much may be argued in mitigation of his crime, 
nevt:?rtheles s it 1nc~ubi tably involves moral turpitude. Obtain­
ing goods under false pretenses is ordinarily a crime involving 
moral turpitude~ In Re Hearing #164, Bulletin 175, Item 12. 
Similarly, the, crime of obtaining relief undt.;r· false pretenses 
involves the same element. 

It is recommended that appllcant be declared 
ineligible under Section 22 of the Control Act for employment' 
by a liquor licensee in this State. 

Nathan Davis 
Attorney 

November 27, 1937. 

The Hearer c~oncludes that the crime involved moral 
turpitude. I am not so sure. No question but that it was a 
crime; and that society should vindicate its laws and inflict 
exemplary punishment as a deterrent to other cheaters. He 
has served his term; he has been punished severely. The 
question now is should his offense be branded as one so­
heinous, so infamous, that it must be declared to have involved 
moral turpi.tude vvi th result that he be deprived of his present 
employment. 

It was n0t right; it was not straight; it was fraud. 
But what was the picture confronting him? A wife - two infant 
chi.ldren - four dollars and a half a week for the four of 
them, plus a daily. bottle of milk. Later ht; sought and obtained 
part-time employment for $20.00 a week. He should have promptly 
disclosed it as he later did when he obtained full time work. In­
stead, he bung on to the meager public pittancE.~ figuring he 
ttwanted t() get ahead a bit." All too often, the dole withers 
the moraJe of those who havE; to aceept it. Those of us who a.re 
fortunate to be employed, do not u:nder~tand. the process by . 
w·hich thE; receipt of public gratuity' ls soured into a claim of 
private right. It is disint~gration, but I don't believe it 
is depravity. Public interest cannot condone or connive at the 
offense of those vrho stretch open. hands without honest disclosure. 
But he has been amply penalized for this. Society•s interests 
do n0t demand that he be punished beyond the sixty days he 
spent in jail. Nothing is gained by taking him off his tru6k 
and putting his fE~mily back in the relief line. However deplorable 
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the offense, I doubt that it involved moral turpitude. To be 
in doubt is to be resolved. In pity, I resolve-the doubt 
in his favor. 

The proceedings are dismissed. 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT 
Commissioner 

5. SOLICITORS' PERMITS- MOEAL TUHPITUDE - FACTS EXAMINED -
CONCLUSIONS .. 

November 27, 1937. 

Re: Case No. 193 

This is to determine whether solicitor's permit 
should be revoked on the ground that he has been convicted of 
a crime involving moral turpitude within the meaning of 
Section 22 of the Control Act. 

In 1920, solicito::· c·btainec1 employment at a 
national bank and rose succe2s:in:::ly from messenger boy _to 
bookkeeper, teller, and assista1:2.t head-teller. Vii'hile in the 
last position, he embezzled, during the years 1930-34, 
$5700. of moneys submitted for deposit and made false entries 
to cover his defalcations. H0 states that over-spending prompted 
him to this criminal behaviJr; that, when his embezzlement 
reached the sum of ~;5700., he realized the fut:ili ty of his 
position and voluntarily disclosed w-ha t he hacl done; ancl the.t, 
after disclosure, he ultimately made full restitution. 

Upon indictment in 1935 for such embezzlement and 
. making of false entries, solicitor entered a plea of either 
guilty or DQn vul t and was duly convicted and se:ntenced to 
six months' imprisonment. 

Embezzlement of bank funds by a teller, with at­
tendant false entries to conceal lrls defalcations is in­
dubitably a crime involving moral tur~itude.. Cf. Ee: Case 
122, Bulletin 170, Item 6, Bulletin 184, Item 4j Bulletin 
209, Item 12; Re case #49, Bulletin 186, Item 10. The fact 
that solicitor voluntarily disclosed his defalcations and the 
fact that he ultimately made restitution, while tending to 
redeem solicitor, do not vary the character of the crime which 
he com.mi tted. 

Solicitor having thus been convicted of a crime in­
volving moral turpitude, it is recommended that his permit 
be cancelled forthwith. 

Approved:· 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT 
Cornrnis sioner· 

Nathan Davis 
Attorney 
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6. DISCIPLINJ\.H:l PHOCEEDIHGS - SPECL1.L PERMITS - WILLIAM GUSKIND. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WILLIAM GUSKIND, 
136 Danforth Avenue, 
Jersey City, New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Con­
sumption IJict;nsE.~ l'fo. C-524 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
issued by the Board of Commis­
sioners of the Mayor and Aldermen) 
of the City of Jersey City, for 
the fiscal year 1936-1937. ) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Jerome B. McKenna, Esq., for the Department of Alcoh0lic 
Beverage Coatrol; 

William Co Egan, Esq., Attorney for Licensee and Anna Guskind, 
Owner of Licensed Bu1lcling. 

BY. THE C01\J1MISSIONER: 

Charges were served, summarized as follows: 

lo That licensee, together with one Otto Kramer, 
securE~d from this JJepartment Special Permit No. 7747 based upon a 
fal;::;e sta tcmc-nt made .in the application therefor, it being 
therein stated that the Wauseka Club, Inc. was the only ~ne 
for whose benefit 2. boat ride v1ras to be conducted whereas 
in fact thi.:; .licensee and said Club were to share equally in the 
profits derived from the sale of alcoholic beverages on said 
boat ride; 

~~~. Thc:1.t l.icensee perrni ttecl a.n lt11licenso(l trc].ns·porter 
to transport certain alcoholic beverages from a certain steam­
boat to his licensed premises; 

3. That licensee ?Uichased and received certain al­
coholic beverages from Wauseka Club, Inc. for resale at his 
licensed premises. 

Copy of charges was servecj. also upon Anna GuskinclJ , ... ' t t . . . 1 ] • . • • owner or T..i.-L. p_rope-1:~ y con aunng t.ne .icenseci J:Jremises, u1 
accordance with the provisions of Section 28 of th0 Contr0l 
Act. 

I find the facts to be as follows: 

About August 10, 1936 Wauseka Club, Inc. filed an 
ai_Ji)licn tiun for a sp8cial permit to sell alcoholic beverages on 
& boat riJc to be held on the evening of August 12, 1936. Appli­
cation was sigrn::c!. 11 Vh.tuseKa Club, Inc. by Otto Kramc::r, Cht:drmanu 
and contained the following question and r~nswer: 

t1F:Jr wh()se benef:i t is the affEdr conducted? state 
fully who will receive any of t:rw )roceeds. 
Wauseka Club, Inc." 

The:; r;.pplieation was sent to this Dcnartmcmt by the licensse) 
Willic:nn Guslr.ind_, 1ivho advanced the ~x-=jrmi t fee amounting to ~blO. 00, 
c:nd vih.:) rsccivGd by rtwil at his licensed ~.Jrcmiscs the s~Jecial 
permit issued to Wauseka Club, Inc. The licensee, William Gus­
lcin::~., was a member of sa:Ld Club and, i)rior to the cla te U~)On vvhich 



BULLE'J: IN 21 7 SHEET 8 

the application was filed, he had been appointed as Chairman 
of tho Refreshment Committco for the boat ride by said Otto 
Kramer, vvho was general chairman ·.Jf th0 .Arra:ngomeI;lt . 
Committee. On the evening of August 12, cigl1t half-barrels 
and four--cmartcr-barrcls of beor were delivered by a browory 
to tho pi6r from which tho boat was to sail. The delivery slip 
for the beer was made out to nw. Guskind, 136 Danforth Avenue, 
Jorsc:;y City", and the duplicate delivery slip is signed 11 VJm. 
Guskind. rr Tho barrels of be()r were placed upon the boat, but 
on the boat ride only about one barrel of beer was sold. Wh0n 
the: boat returned to the pier, the remaining barrels were un-
102.ded from the boat to the pier and subsuquently placed upon 
an unlicensed truck. Guskind, who had the.special permit in 
his poss0ssion, rode with th0 driver of this truck to 136 
Danforth A.venue, Jersey City, where the br-trrels were removed 
and stored in the cellar of Guskind•s licensed promises. 
Subsequently, the contents of these barrels were sold by 
Guskind :in the regular course of his licl?nsed business. He 
reported the amount of beer sold on the boat and the balance 
thereof sold on his licensed premises in his monthly report 
to the State Tax Commissioner. Wauseka Club, Inc. has never 
filed with the State Tax Commissioner any report ·or the 
purchases and sales of alcoholic beverages made pursuant to its 
permit, .as required by the terms of said permit. 

As rogards tho first charge, the evidence shows that on 
May 5, 1937 the licensee, William Guskind, gave a written state­
ment to Investigators of this Department wherein, among other 
things, he says: 

"When the moonlight sail of the club was decided upon, 
Otto Kramer, the general chairman, asked me t~ .take 
entire charge of all refreshments o.nd drinks on the 
boat, and it was agreed between him and I that the 
club and I would share the net profits, if any, on 
a 50-50 basis. I was to absorb all losses, if any. 

11 1 also volunteered to mu.ke application for the special 
permit for tho club, which I did, nndadvanced the 
$10.00, and if a profit would have been made I would 
have deducted the samE~ amount as expense." 

At the hearing both Kramer and Guskind testified that 
the arrangement to split th0 profits was not made until after 
the application was filed, aild Guskind further testified that 
in fact the arrangement was that fifty per cent. of the profits 
vvas to go to the Club and the oth8r fifty per cent. vvas to be 
div:ided betvveen Guskind and the members of the Refreshment 
Cammi tteE; as "more or less payment 11 for their services on the 
boat ride. 

As a matter of fact, there were no profits but, from the 
evidence, I am satisfied that an arrangement to split the profits, 
if any, between Guskind nnd the Club was made at the time Guskind 
was appjinted Chairman of the Refreshment Committee, e .. nd that 
the explanation that this arrangement vv-as not made until after 
the application was ·filed is a mere afterthought. 

The~ Club having obtained a special permit could have ar­
ranged \Ni th Mr. Guskind to buy th0 alcoholic beverages from him 
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or could have hired him under the specinl permit to manage the 
rofres~nont stands on the boat ~nd to handle the seles of liquor 
for them providing that tho Club sccepted full responsibility 
for whatever was done by the concossionnnirc, and that the Club 
retnine~ at all times full control over the concessionndirc 
and the premises so temporarily licensed o In re Dod.E.§., Bulle; tin 
177, Item 10. But the arrangement went beyond this. It 
contemplated sales under the: special permit, in the pr·0f'i ts of 
which the licensee Guskind was to participate to the c~tent of 
fifty per cent. Guskind could 11'-Jt have obtained the: permit .in 
his own name, in re Zogg, Bulletin 132, Item 10, 2nd an 
arTc:1.ngement such as was mo.do herein will not be per-mi tted if in 
fact it is designed merely as a subterfuge to permit a retail 
licensee to sell or participate in sales away from his licensed 
promises. 

On behalf of Guskind it is argued that he had no inten­
tion of violating the ContrJl Act. Regardless, however, of his 
intention, it appe&rs that there was a suppression of a material 
fact in the application for the special permit. The fact that 
he was to participate in tho profits to the extent of fifty 
per cent, shouLi have been disclosed. because that fuct would 
ho.ve bc::;un disposj_tive against issuance of thi.:! permit. The 
evicience showing that Guskj_.nd arranged with this Department 
for the issuance of the permit, paid the permit fee and had the 
permit its elf mailed to his premisc~s :1 suffici(:;ntly shows his 
knowledge of the contents of the applicationo I, therefore, 
find him guilty.as to the first chnrgea 

.As to the sec0nd charge, I am s2tisfied tho.t the licensee 
believed that he was complying with the law by riding upon the 
truck from the pier to his ~iccnsed premises with the special 
permit in his possession. The special permit rrovides that the 
2E::cmittee may transport alcoholic beverages "to aforementioned 
J.Yrt-:)mi~3;:~s -)HH~ in any vehicle provided this permit is carried by 
such v0hiele so transporting c:i.lcoh.,.Jlic beveragGs. n It is silent 
as t,:J transportation from the premises at which sale is per­
mitte~. The fact that some beer wos left after the boat returned 
created a situation not contemplated at the time ths )ermit ~as 
obtc.-:ine(i. The~ J_Joliceman at the pier, early on the Hl\)rning of 
August 13th, ordered Guskind tJ have the beer removed. In this 
emergency Guskind telephoned to nn icem&n whom he Knew, and 
;J.rrangec~ v:ri th him to trB.ns )Ort the beer from the pier to the 
licensed )remises, the permit being.carried on the iceman's 
truc1c While th..: transportation may have bee:n tedmically 
illegD_l, I cJo nJt fine~ any intent to aid· or abet a violation uf 
th~ Act and, hence, find the licens8o not guilty as to the 
sccorn:l charge. 

As to the thir(L charge, the facts outlined herein fail 
to show that the licensee )Urchaseu or received any beer from 
th..;; Wauseka Club, Inc. f\)r resale at his licensed premises. 
The beer at ~11 times belonged to Guskind. Hence. he is not 
guilty as to the thircl charge. 

In fixing :i;w1isb .. rnent I am tak:ing into considt:;ration the 
fact that this is the first case~ of this ~dnd which has been 
present~C, 2nd that the licensee was a bona fide member of the 
Club am} Chairrnc.m of the Refresbrntmt JCornmi ttee. His dual 
c&)acity as retail licensee and 2s Chairman may have confused 
' • ' 1 ' • • 1 Th . '"' t . 1 ,.. t n1m as ~o n1s ?r1v1 eges. e suppression 01 a ma er1a tac 
in tht.~ :1;l;:->licatj_on, however, cannot go m1scathed.. Accordingly, 
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Plenary Retail Consumption License No. C-527, heretofore issued 
to William Guskind for the current fiscal year-by the Board 
of Commissioners of the Mayor and Aldermen of Jersey City, is 
hereby suspended for one day, commencing at 3:00 A. M. December 
2, 19Z57 anc:t. terminating at 3: 00 A. M. De cembQl' 3, , 1937. 

The proceedings against Anna Gusl-;:ind, owner of the 
premises, are dismissed. 

Dated: November 27, 1937. 
D. FRED ER I CK BURNE~f!T 

Commissioner 

7. LI.MITATION OF LICENSES - PREMISES AFFECTED - NO PREFEHENTIAL 
RIGHTS IN LANDLORDS. 

Dear Sir: 

In Paterson the Board of Aldermen have a law, as you 
undoubtedly know, whereby the number o.f licenses a~ce limited 
to three hundred •. ·At the present time, I understa.nd, there are 
more than three hundred licrmses outstanding. Consequently 
for some time in the future, no licensc::s w111 be issued in 
Paterson until.tho·number of outstand1ng licenses o.re below 
the alloted number. 

My father is the ov·mer of a property wherein a 
cafe has been located for some fifty years. At the present 
time there is a tenant in these premi:3es, ·who is about · 
to move leaving the pr(~mises both vacant and without a license. 

My father has bEHm successful in obtaining a liquor 
license in his mvn name, but he has never been in the liquor 
business c-:.nd does not wish to start now. However, he has a 
prospectivG tenant who will take the premises, provided he 
can either purohase or use our licenseo In the event that 
the license j_s transferred to the prospective terw.nt, there 
is the possibility that the tenant, upon removal, will either 
take the license with him or surrender it to the City of 
Paterson and thereupon obt~in cash for the same, again leaving 
my father in possession of a piE~ce of property which has becm 
used as a saloon for so many years, and without a license to 
operate. 

vvna t I am particularly interested in knmving ls whether 
or not there is some legal method and acceptable to your depart­
ment whereby the licl?nse may be retained by my fcl Ui:::::r as 
property ovmer and allowing another to use the s&.m.e 7 but not 
being liable for any penalties against the property owner in 
the event of any violations of th0 law by the tenant-· 

It seems unfair that ci. property owner ;:>hould not be 
able to protect his property in some manner so that the 
restrictlon of the number of licenses in the City of Paterson 
will not i.n effect be a confiscation of th(~ property rights of 
&. lancll ord. 

An early reply suggc~sting any methoc: vvhich will not be 
in violation of your department and at tho same time protecting 
the rights of my father, will be indeed appreciated. 

Very truly yours, 

EDMUND KONESKY 



Edmm1tl · Kone sky, Esq. , 
Pate:rson,, N •. J .. 

November 28, 1937. 

I tmderstand that because the present tenant in your 
father's property is moving and transferring his license 
Edsevirhore, your father has obt,~.ined a license in his own name 
and that, as he doGs not w~sh to go into the liquor business 
himself, he is now looking for a new tenant who will either 
purchase or use his license; further that the numeric~l 
.1.:i.ndtat~icn·J. of lice:nses has necessitated obtaining this license~ 
'lia t:r·;;i.:nsi'er fro:;:n someone (~lse., I apprc~ciate your concern 
that this license, if transferred to a nevv tenant, may 
subsequently be ~n1rrend.er(~d or again transferred by the new 
lic;.,;ns12·2 to another place or rc;volrnd. for a c:~:,usc for which 
your father is not at fault. 

The situation brings into sharp rolief the serious 
manner in v\'hich limitations aff(}ct L-:md.lords and the risk 
th~t they run in fitting u.p tht;)ir pr(::1ni:~JC:)S so that they are 
sui ta bl(::; unly for the 1iquor business and thei-·eafter losing 
their tenants. 

y·our father may not :rcmt his licunst:~ or allovv an;vone 
else to use it. A license is a personal privilege, exercisable 
only· by tho licensee. Any p(~rson w·ho exercises or attempts to 
exercise or holds himself (.mt ns being 2.uthorized to exercise 
the rights and privileges of a license . except the licensee, 
is guilty of a misdemeanbr. Control Act, Section 23; P.L. 1934, 
c. 124:. Licenses may not be held by one person as a front for 
another. Licenses held by fronts are subject to revocation. 
He _Q_QQ.E:n.e.t§inJ Bulletin 90, Itt:~m 10; .re Moran, Bulletin 182, 
Item 5 ~.lnd J'e Blum? Bulletin 183, Itom 2. Seo also re Torno. 
ancl__F:raccaq_reta, Bulletin 170, Item 1 .. 

The only way a now tenant can operate the business m1der 
JO'i11' father's li.cense is to first have ihe license formally· 
transferred by the Paterson Board. That would mean, however, 
th~~t all of the rlghts and privilegl=jS under the l:Lcenso, 
originally conferred upon your father, would then accrue to the 
tr:::nsferc:c. He: could us8 J.t' as he saw fit, surrender it or 
transfer lt to another person or place. Any agreement between 
the partius seeldng to bin<~. thq tenant to rctransf (:;r the license 
or to give your father any control over its use or disposition 
would b8 contrary to public policy and, therefore, v~id .. 
\Na1B~1 vs. ]3radl9_y (New Jersey Ch::mcery) rE~ported in Bulletin 
166., Itmn ·1; Th9rm2.1l_ vs. ,Ivl_qun..t. E_ghraim.7 Bulletin 169, Ite,:l 7 

Of eourse, you realize th~~ t c·very place. in the City of 
Paterson cannot bE given ~ liquor license •. The issuance of 
ll' ; ".'ol"' (" , . ., C' ") ")"') .J f· • ·• :• +-. .. • .• t ··1· T'lr· -.:i b-~ .J • ·v· f • °" • ' • t __ c <..;., .w <:.; ... :. c .. _...iJ. \J go on inuc.t ll1l (:: yo .. 1c: oaru., lJ.l . ixing l s 
limJ.tatJ.un for th(:: City at three hundred, has evidently decided 

. ln t:ne uxer·cise of sound discreti.0n that thref; hu:ndrec:t j_s 
enough. No one place is entitled to a license more than another. 
The mere fact thnt your father's place has been operated as 
,., , ..... , f .. , Pc ·r ("•()ffii'::> Pi' f.J..y il' ,,. ,.. ':J ·t·' tl ,., . t t. ,.., ., f ·~,..::, r· ('\ I ct ..... ~.i ... l:, ·'- J. .::.• , ;;_, .!.. .. t... .1 ectr ,::; l:.11 l Cu l 0 lJ.U pre CI ence ,.)Vi;,.;I 

the others. It is entirely possible that many places more 
d·,~;s~i:r·n.ble from tlie licensing standpoint hav(; since becm erected. 
Whether one is prsferable from the public standpoint to another 
is a matter which must be determined in each particular case 
by tht: .. local .license issuing authority. It is inevitable that 
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many desirable places will hav8 to go without any liquor 
license. Su far from crying "confiscation" your father 
should congratulate himself on his luck thus far. If the 
rule vver(:; otherwise, tenants would have to pay vvha tevcr rents 

.favored landlords might exact. 

Very truly yours, 

D. FREDERICK BURNET'r 
Commissioner 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FORBIDDEN INTERES 1T OF STATE BEVERAGE 
DISTHIBUTOH IN HETAIL OUTLET - ALEXANDEH HOSENBERG. 

\ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ALEXANDEH ROSENBERG, t/a 
BERLIN BOTTLING CO., 
286 White Horse Pike, 
Berlin, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of State Beverage Distribu~ ) 
. tor's License No. SBD-79 for the . 
fiscal year 1936-1937, and State ) 
Beverage Distributor's License No. 
SBD-79 for the fiscal y8ar 1937-1938.) 

) 

cmJCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Julius Rosenberg, Esq. and David L. Visor, Esqe, 
Attorneys for the Licensee, 

Jerome B. McKenna, Esq., Attorney for the Department. 

BY THE COJvTI\fIIS[3IONBR: 

Notice to shovv cause vvhy State Beverage Distl·ibut.Jr 's 
License No. SBD-79, issued for the fiscal year 1936-1937 to 
Alexander Rosenberg, trading as Berlin Bottling Co., was duly 
served upon the licensee who is also the ~wmer of the~ licensed 
premises at 286 White Horse Pike, Berlin. · 

The first and second charges allege: 

''l. That dn J~_uJ.uar-y 25, lm37, and on divers clays ~lJrior 
thereto, you were interested in the retailing of alco­
holic beverages in thnt you did have an interest in tho 
retail establishment of Wj_lliam C .IL Shaw, trading as 
Terminal Gafe, S/S Berlin Road and ·Trolley Terminal, 
Clementon, N~J. contrary to Section 40 of 'An Act Con­
cerning Alcoholic Beverages', PoL. 1936, c. 436; as 
amended and supplem.:mted -1HH~. 

"2. That on April 26, 1937, and on divers days prior 
thereto, you were interested in the retailing of alco­
holic beverages in the.t you did have an interest in 
the retail establishment of Elizabeth Starr, trading 
as Terminal C~fe, situated as aforesaid; contrary to 
Section 40 of tho above Act." 0 

In March 1935 the Terminal C2.fu w.'..J.s o~erated by Jennie 
Wolf, a consumption licensee. On Niarch 18, 19Z>5, sh6 executed 
a chattel mortgag(~ on the bar, fixtures r •. nu. liquors contained 
in hE.:r liccmsed premisc~s to Natio1wl Bllnk of Clem.enton. On 
S0ptember 1L1, 1935 the Bank assigned said chattel mortg-age 
tG ~lAxander Rosenberg, who was the holder of a State BevPrage· 

'T. -~ ,., ~ ..... J. -.., -.'". .,.. ... 



BULLET1IN 21 7 SHEET 13 

Distributor's license at that time. In October 1936 Jennie 
'Nolf diseontinued business at the Terminal Cafe. On October 
29J 1936 Alexander Rosenberg executed an assignment of said 
chattel mortgage to his brother 7 Juli~1.f' ~)_o,:;enberg, an 
attorney, ancJ. -:m the following (LGY Jc;1l!;.i: 0 V/e:lf executed a bill 
of sale to Julius Roser:t'(:J:'g: fo:.· t!.!.c?. _1_·l~ 1::m3 set forth in so.id 

h -->tt·-1 ,. t · · r·t ti,-- .. ..., -, J .•• ~ · ::. .~.~ , ..... , ::i"··+·1.,... ··h · ct·.::i1i·? r d C a t.:; rnur gage. .d. ui .. :: 0c.ffic , .. ..LmC;; c)_Jpc,.~- E..U 1 ..... ::; , S.1. G t: i.1 8 8 

her license to Julius :.9.02c~1~erg vn th a h1anlr as signrnE:.:·nt of 
the license executed by her.. Julius Rosenberg testified that 
he took the license with him and kept it in his office for 
fear somebody r.lig,ht s-:(.:;al it. 

Alexander Rosenberg apparently violated Section 40 of 
the Control Act in ti:'J{iD6 the assignment of ths mortgage from 
Jennie W·->lf. In :CQ __ J.~.::.ns:.Lelli, Bullutin 174, Item 15. He 
is not, ho~ever; bG~ng tried for that violation and, hence, 
it i's unneces~~:: .. .r~/ t .. .) con~~ic;_e:r his testimony that he believed 
the chattel mortgage covered only household furniture. The 
facts concerning this chattel mortgage are set forth merely 
to give the complete history of this transaction. 

In November 1936 Alexander Hasenberg met Shav-v·. There is 
a conflict of testimony as to whE~ther he told Shaw that he had 
a place in Cl omen ton, or that his brotht::r', Julius, controlled 
the place. In any event, Shaw obtained the Wolf license, together 
vrith thE~ blank assignment, from Julius Rosenberg and, later, the 
Wolf license was duly transferred to Shaw by the local issuing 
authorities. 

On December 4, 1936, shortly before Shaw began doing 
business at the Terminal Cafe, the National BanJc of Clementon 
discounted a note for $250.00, signed by Maud E. Shavv· apd 
endorsed by Cletus R. Shaw and Alexander Hosenberg. Cletus 
R. Shaw obtained the proceeds of the note. Shaw testified 
that he loft ~1125.00 at the Bank for Alcx2nder Rosenberg ::m 
accoru1t of the fixtures and the liccmse. On thG uther hand, 
Alexander H".1senberg testified that he did not rE:ceive anything 
from the proceeds of the note, and the Bc:.1nk records, .as pro­
duced, do not sup~ort Shaw's testimony. Shaw admits that he 
paid nothing to Jennie T~volf or to Julius Rosenberg, but it is 
clear that he did invest a large portion of the proceeds of the 
note in equipping and operating the licensed premises. In 
Jti.nuary 1937 Shaw discontinu0d business at the Terminal Cafe 
because of lack of business. Thereafter Alexander Rosenberg 
assumed payment of the balance d.uE:: on said note; because of 
Shaw's failure t,J make payments thereon. 

It c:i.ppea:r.s from the testimony that, after Shaw closed 
the Terminal Cafe, A.lexanc1.cr Hosenberg obtained possession of the 
c0nsum~tion license for the ~rsmisGs and delivered it to his 
brothei·, Julius. It is inMaterj.al 1Nhether the license was 
stolen from Shaw, as h0 al.loges, or obtained from an employee 
of Shaw·, as Alexander hosenberg testified. 

With the license again in possession of his brother, 
Alexander Hasenberg carried on rngotiations wi t:.h Elizabeth Starr, 
who finally agreod to ~mrchase the business at the T2rminal 
Cafe. According to the testimony, these negotiations were 
carried on by Alexander Hasenberg merely as an agent of his 
brother, Julius. A short time later, Elizabeth Starr obtained 
a further transfer of' the Wolf license, "fNi th Shaw's consent. 
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Tlit.~ whole case smac:ks ,Jf j_llegal control of 2. lie on~:;(;. 
E.3ec~ dccisio.~1 of Vico-Cho.ncc:llor Bigelovr in 'Jvalsh vs. Bradley, . 
121 N.Jo Equity 359. Granting the good faith of the parties when 
bloxander Rosenberg tr~nsferrod the chattel mortgage to his 

·brother,Jullus, on Octojor 29, 1936, in payment of leg2l fees 
;;0_:_1ich were then due anc~ i...rnring, such chattc.:;l mortgage pur~)orts 
to o.ff\?ct :jnly the fixtures and liquor. It cou.l<.:~ not legally 
2.fft:..~ct the liquor iicc:nse itself. Yet, here_9 this licunse 
sc·2ms t:~J have been hav~J:rnu about by both Julius and AloxL:.nder,' 
with the latter now cl2iming to have acted only us the agent 
of his brother to protect tho latter's interest in the fixtures 
and ltcuor. Tho evidence' convinCl?.S me that l.hJth R.oscmbcrgc.-> 
':°l 0 ~~ll·'";l'·::iL-:j· C ()IltT' o·· J.., 0 f ·l-1--1ei ll. ,... ,:c.ns .---, l. ·t 5;:;lf ;i l..., ·-"J ._., 1 c• •y· ·tl1~··, 1'- J\l0x.···1 T1(1.1 er a •. :> ........ 1...1. t;:'. ~. • -· '...Jl. c; l...-v t.. """~- ' ._ .... .1.l.. Lt. ... ..J\.. .. l \.~. J . ..,., .......... _ - ,,.,, 

R.)scnberg assisted Sha"i'i tn oper.~_1tlng the Terminal Cafe by 
l~~\Y-1:·] .-,rc~·1· n')' +· 1r1":.. :r1r)+-··:, gri· ~l"(".)1'1· to -\-"L-Je- B·;inlr I r·· 1-~1 a·· C1'1 +}-11" r• , .... JDC'llL1Sl

0 o· ··1 ... ,.L .._..U i...1- • Q \J. t ....... ..1,.·._ v\._. • V \....,.. ..J l.Jl.. c. lo• '-' .L..... U..... ~:-i v .. ~- J. 

closp:L te the testimony uf Alexander Hasenberg that .::i.t the tirno 
th.t..: note v-va~:; disc~Yu.nted he expectucJ. to. accumrno~~~ate Sh:T\4 f . .)r 
only D slwrt 1;2ri·J(~ of "time until Shav.r obt;ainecl Eiu1wy frora 
,yther sources. Manuf<J.cturers and wholesalers are not to be 
intGrested, directly or indirectly, in retail licenses evon for 
a short ~eriod of time. 

Hcmce, I f'im~~ the licensee gu:Ll t/ of the first charge. 
The evidence does not establish that he had ~n interest in 
the retc:~il cs tablisbrnent of Elizabeth ~3tarr D,nd .9 hence, I 
find. him n-:yt gu.11 ty .yf the ~:; econd cllargl?. 

The evi(.-lence doE;s not sustain th1.~ third charge V{hich 
c0ncerned the operation of a retail business by a Mrso H8len 
Levy:; o sister of the licensee?. 

At the time these )roceudings were instituted, Alex2nder 
Rosenberg hold State Beverage Distributor's License No. SBD-79 
f'or trw fiscal year 1836-19~37 .. He n1.)Vf holds State Be1zc,rage 
Distributor's License Nu. SBD-79 for the current fiscal yGar. 
Th:::~ r)enal ty v.'"111 nm against his pr(~sent license. In .r..5~ 
fantic0, Bulletin 195, Item 9. 

Accordingly, it ls ·:in this 28th d.::.ty of .t:L>vembcr, H)~,7 J 

ORDERED that State Beverage Distributor's License No. SED~79, 
issued t~ Al0~ander Rosenberg, t/a Berlin Bottling C00 for tho 
prcst~n-t fiscal year·, bo arn:l th3 ··sz:Lmo is rwn:;by sw:3_~;cmdc)i.~~ for 
ton (10) days, beginning December oJ 1937. 

D. FHEDERICK BURNET~: 
c'.Jmmis sioner 

9 o DH:JCIPLINAHI PHOCEEDINGS - SALES AFTEH ~IOUHS - 20 DAYS 1 GUSPEi~·­
Sim~ TE1\Cl-1Et.3 CHEA.TEES TJ::U:.T ;Tl-IE LA1J:J WAS ·tv.LADE TO BE 01lEYED. 

vial ter H. Stull .1 

To·wnsbJ·:"J Cl 12rr.: of Pcmbt:~rton, 
Br·Jwns lJii1ls.? N. J. 

November 29, 19~7. 

I hav0 staff report of tho proc0edings before tho 
=-~)\·iTLSh:i.p Cormni ttc::;e of Pemoerton ag.:i.inst Sus.ic~ Johnson, \;rho 
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rw.-vis a place called Silver Moon, and note that she wns ad­
judicated guilty of having sold alcoholic beverages during 
prohibited hours, and that her license was suspended for 
twenty days. 

Expressing no opinion on the merits of the case be­
cause; it mlght come before me by way of an aD:)eal, I viish to 
extend to you and to the members of the Committee my sincere ap­
preciation for the thorough and effective manner in which 
this case was brought to a conclusion. My men were high in 
their praise of the businesslike manner in which the hearing 
was conducted. 

According to the staff report, the lights were ex­
tinguished over the bar at the closing time. That, however, 
proved to bo a mere gesture for it appears that, ten minutes 
aftervvards, Susie Johnson drew- fj_ve bec~rs o.nd served them to 
a party ancl a few minutes later, the waitress served another 
party with highballs and beer and trwn two other sales were 
made still later. 1rhus in her urgt.~ to make a few more · 
·pennies, the lj_cr:..msce set at defiance the laws of the community. 
When privileges are abusod, there is just one sure way of 
teaching ch2aters that the law was made to be obeyed and that 
political pull and molly-coddling official favoritism will 
get them nowhere antl that is to deprive them of the privilege 
for a ~)eriod so long that it hurts. Real n~n;reciation of ·what 
0110 used to enjoy begins at th\.-; moment it is missed. 

:(our Committee has done splendidly well. I doubt if 
it ever becomes necessaty to repeat the dose. 

Sincerely yours, 

D. FREDEHICK BUHNETT 
Corm1ds sioner 

10. DISCIPLHTARY PHOCKt~DINGS - SALES TO MINORS - TEN DAYS 1 

SUSPENSION. 

µVI.,,... Fr ·:1 1·-u1:- J Kc.J l-1c·Jc' .I. ,J. e C•. .• e v.>. v' 

Borough Cler.le, 
New MilforJ, N. J. 

Cl 

Dear Mr. Kehoe:· 

November 29, 1937~ 

I have staff re~ort of the procee~ings before the 
B_)rough Council of Nmv Mi.lford against EdW<Jrd H. Sargeant, 
t/a Alo.mo Club, charged \4i th hr.ving sole~ alcohulic beverages 
t J min-.::,r s • 

The report states: 

11 0n September 4, 1937_, this De~-:mrtnlGnt vvas n.Ytified 
by Chief of Police Purely of tho B,)rough of Cr0sskill that an 
automobi1e accident .had occurred in his Burough resulting in 
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the death of ,:;nc oer.son and inju.ries to two others.. His 
rc~D.S·.Jn for c:.:.1.lling this De;)artment was that on questioning 
two of the 0ccu~ants of th0 car, he was informed that they 
were minors ::rnd had be:,3n c1r·-inking. Accordingly, Investigo.tor~3 
Emmetts and ,Joret 1ivere Dssigned. They ascertainecl that ,_m 
Se~tember 4, 1937, btanley Wiseman (age 20) was driving his 
Ford R~adster along Grant Avenue, in Cresskill; that ~t about 
three hundred feet west of Cottage Plnce the car left the 
rduJ 2nd turned com)letcly ov2r, throwing Wiseman ~nd the two 
othur occupants, Gifforc~ Nc;lson Cole (age 18) ::~md Lc:o Ti_lson 
(a.ge 20) out upon the gromi.cL. Tilson died as a result uf 
injuries anJ Wiseman ani CJle were injured. Statements taken 
fr.:irn. c~)le and. Wiscrnwn r(?vcalecl that they had been serve(:. al­
e.Jl:101ic beverag(-38 shortly b:;;fore the acclc1ent in the above 
licensed premises. 

Y!.B.t the hearing the Hinors testified that they had 
bcQn served. alcuhollc bErveragt.::s at ttH.:: licensed premisc~s. n 

I note the licensee was adjudicated guilty and that 
his license was suspended foi ten days. 

Ex:Jressing no opinion 0n the uer1ts of the case be­
ceuso :it might come b(:;f•,)re me by way of .J.n a·::)rec:::.1, I '\Nish to 
0;x1)ress to the members of the Bur\.mgh c .. :ru.nc~i.l my sincere 
CLl\)rt~cia ti on for thEd.r prom[Jt and salutary ;J.ction. vrn havi;3 
been he .. ving much tr~mblc all along the li.ne with s~:~les to 
boys 2ne girls under &ge. Drunken driving is becoming an 
increasing menace tu life and limb. Licensees who contribute 
to thl? cause must be taught th0.:ir responsibility. 

Very truly yours, 

I
. ' ( ~· 

( .f. i i 

Cornrnis sioner 


